A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE OF FIRE BANS

The Council of the Village of Elbow in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- 1. Council may at their discretion issue, amend or cancel a fire ban for the Village of Elbow.
- 2. Any ban issued pursuant to this bylaw includes all outdoor fires, fireworks and charcoal use but does not include propane barbeques and firepits.
- 3. Any person found to be in contravention of any part of this bylaw is subject to a fine of \$1000.
- 4. Any person occupying a spot in any of the campgrounds within the Village of Elbow (Elbow Sunset Suites, Tufts Bay campground) found to be in contravention of this bylaw is subject to a fine of \$1000 and may be evicted from the campground and be prohibited from returning for up to three (3) years.
- 5. The Staff of the Village of Elbow, upon the issuance of a fire ban pursuant to this bylaw, will as soon as practicable communicate the issuing of the fire ban in a manner they deem appropriate.

Read a third time and adopted this 11th day of September, 2023.

Mayor

(SEAL)

Administrator

Certified a true copy of Bylaw No. 6-2023 adopted by resolution of Council on the 11th day of September, 2023.

Administrator